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is two-fold. One is, there Secretariat may not kindly do such a thing without talking to the Member himself. The P.S. of a Member is totally unable to decide and he gets brow-
beaten. My second submission is, as you mentioned in the House, and the hon. Prime Minister is present here, there have been several instances during the last few months when Minister's replies are so grossly inadequa'e, and many a time, a statemtnt is laid on the Table of the House which every Member in the House does not have before him. There fore, my submission is that it must be read out and the reply should be full and adequate. You had similarly directed the Minister for Surface Transport. So this may be done. And if you say so, we will keep it for the next first available day as Question No.
1.

MR. CHAIRMAN: We will do that.

SHRI G. G. SWELL: I need your guidance. 1 was told just now that the Member had gone to the Ministry and asked for a change. Is that a new practice? After we put the question, we never do that and we never go to the Minister and ask for a change of the question. Is that a practice Can it be done?

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: I have denied it.
I totally deny it.

SHRI G. G. SWELL; The very fad that this has been mentioned that a Member had gone to the Minister and requested for a change is the point on which I want to know whether this is the practice.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I agree with you that it should not be the practice- it should not be made into a practice. Shall we now go to the next question? Question No. 142.

Implementation of ''food for work" programme under JRY

*142. SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA: Will the PRIME MTNISTER be pleased to state:
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to Questions 6

(a) whether it is a fact that the food for work programme under the Jawahar Rozgar Yojna is not being effectively implemented, as States are lifting less foodgrains under the ptogramme; and

(b) if so, what steps Government propose to take to ensure effective and adequate implementation of this programme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL
DEVELOPMENT) (SHRI RAMESHWAR
THAKUR): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Implementation of 'Food for work Programme' under JRY

In the year 1989-90, when the Jawahar Rozgar Yojana was started, distribution of foodgrains as part of the wages to the workers engaged in JRY works was made optional, at the request of the States. Ac cordingly, 18 StateslUTs did not opt for distribution of foodgrains under JRY. Only the remaining StateslUTs lifted and supplied foodgrains under JRY. However, in June 1992, the Government of India reviewed the position keeping in view the need to improve the nutritional standards of the workers engaged under JRY & their families and it was decided that distribution of 2 kgs of food-grains per manday generated under JRY be made compulsory. The State Gov ernments/ Union Territories could take necessary administrative action only thereafter in 1992-93 for the distribution of foodgrains as part of the wages under JRY. It is expected that the quantity of foodgrains lifted and utilised will increased Sub-stan-
tially during the current year.

The Ministry of Rural Development is constantly monitoring the distribution of foodgrains under JRY lin the States in coordination with the Ministry of Food and the Ministry of Civil Supplies. To ensure that
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the foodgrains are distributed as part of wages to the workers en gaged under the Yajana, Ministry of Rural Development is also constantly impressing upon the State Govrnment/Union Territories to distribute foodgrains on compulsory basis. In the four National Workshops of the

Project Directors of the District
Rural Development Agencies
(DRDAS)/Zila Parishads (ZPs),

who are implementing the rural employment programmes at the district levels, held in June-July, 1993, these implementing agencies have been asked to gear up administration to utilise foodgrains under the scheme.

SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA; I don't know what to say. The Minister in his reply has given all the facts excluding an answer to my question. If you took at the question, I have asked: "whether St is a fact that the food for work programme under the Jawahar Rozgar Yojana is not being effectively implemented, as States are lifting less foodgrains under the programme; and (b) if so, what steps Government propose to take to ensure effective and adequate implementation of this programme?" The Government has answered the second part and not the first part. However, since you have called my name, I will ask my question.

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH Why is the first part not replied?

SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA; I would like to know from the Minister as to why it has happened.

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH; Why has the first part of the question not been replied? Will the Minister clarify it?

MR. CHAIRMAN: You ask your supplementary and the Minister will reply along with it.

[ RAJYA SABHA |

to Questions 8

SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA: The
Minister has not replied to the first part of my question. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Would you like to add anything, Mr. Minister? (Interruptions)

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH; This is a clear evidence right now how Min-listers avoid giving replies by making a mockery of the Question Hour. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mrs. Sinha, please ask your question.

SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA: Sir, let him first answer the first part of my question.

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: Sir, I have explained it. The first paragraph of the statement laid on the Table of the House refers to it. I have already given the complete details. The Jawahar Rozgar Yojana was started in the year 1989-90. The hon.
Member had asked...

SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA; Mr.
Chairman, Sir, I seek your protection.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the Minister reply.
Please sit down. We cannot have a conversation like this. Let the Minister reply first. Then, I will allow you.

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: I
have said that distribution of food grains as part of the wages under the Jawahar Rozgar Yojana was made optional in the year 1989-90.
Then, even after it was made op tional, 18 States Union Territories did not Opt for distribution of food grains. Rest of the States had agreed. However, from June, 1992, we have made it mandatory, keeping in view that need to improve the nu tritional ~ standards of the working people in th, rural areas. It has been made mandatory and we have been giving 2 kg. of foodgrains per manday. The State Governments| Union
Territories, were able to take necessary administrative action only thereafter. As I said, it was made mandatory only in June, 1992. Then, there was the rainy season.
Thereafter, the State Governments took some administrative steps. As a result of this, the lifting in the year 1992-93 was not uniform.
In fact, all the data is available. If the hon.
Member want the State-wise figures, I can give.

Then, Sir, there are two-three basic things which I would like to mention, in this connection, for the hon. Member to understand. Now, there are three categories of States. There are some States which are regularly lifting. These are; Jammu and Kashmir, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Manipur. Orissa, Rajasthan, Tripura, West Bengal, and the Union Territories of Andaman and Nicobar Islands, Daman and Diu and Pondicherry. Then, there are other States where food is surplus. These are: Punjab, Haryana and West U. P. They are Slightly reluctant. They have certain difficulties in regard to distribution of foodgrains and, therefore, they have not been lifting so far much. Even these States have started lifting during the current year.
Then, inthe <case of the North-Elastem States, they have some difficulty in eregard to transporting small quantities of foodgrains. They say that they have some local rice available and that, therefore, they areable to manage it. The Chief Ministers and the concerned Ministers of these States had explained their difficulties. Then, there are the States in the South like Tamil Nadu and Andhra Pradesh. They are giv-inp foodgrains to all thos? persons who are entitled to it under the public distribution system. They are finding it difficult to give it at the price, at the issue price, at ~ which we are giving.
They are giving rice at a cheaper rate to these persons.
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to Questions 10

These are some of the practical difficulties.
These are the difficulties faced by the States.
We have had a meeting of all the Secretaries recently. It has been impressed upon them that foodgrains should be lifted regularly and that it was a mandatory provision. We have impressed upon them that it was meant for the rural people, that 2 kg. of foodgrains per manday should be given as a part of the wages. As I said, in the current year, there has been an encouraging response and we find from the figures of foodgrains lifted by States like Madhya Pradesh, Kerala, West Bengal, Orissa, Rajasthan and Gujarat, that they have already.. . (Interruptions)

SHRI M. A. BABY: The answer is interminable.

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: These
are the difficulties being faced in different parts of the country in different ways. But it is a mandatory which is being implemented

In regard to the second part of the question, I have explained what steps we are taking.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Minister has replied in great detail. Now, Mrs. Sinha, your second supplementary please.

SHRI M. A. BABY: No supplementary.
(Interruptions)
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SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA: sir, I have not asked even my first supplementary.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No.
supplementary prease.

Second

SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA: No, Sir. I haye not asked my first supplementary itself.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I do not accept that.
Tne Minister's statement does contain the answer to your question. The reason why there was a fan in me offtake of foodgrains has been explained very well by the Minister in nis statement, 1 do not accept your stand.
Therefore, piease ask your second supplementary.

SHRIMATI KAMLA SINHA: I may be allowed to ask my first supplementary.

He has read out a detailed reply. As far as my knowieage goes, this 'food for work' programme was first started in 1977 under the Janata Party's rule, Morarji Bhai's rule.
Originally it was part of Antyodaya piogianime, Antyodaya is unto the last, which was Gandhiji'g dream. Tnis was a part of that programme and now its name has been changed to Jawahar Rozgar Yojana, We have no objection to that. The hon. Minister has stated that mandays, employment generation and purchasing power in the rural areas will be increased by this programme. I would like to know how many mandays' work has been generated in the rural areas as against the target and whether any emphasis is being given to the flood-affected and the drought-
afreud Jircas in th? country.

This is my first supplementary.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no, I cannot allow you a second supplementary. There are other questions and other Members who want to make use of this Questiin Hour. I just cannot allow.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 12

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR
The Jawahar Rozgar Jojna is being unformly implemented in over
2,20,000 panchayats and 5,78,000 villages.
This is a Centraily-sponsorac siheme. We contributt 80 per cent and 20 per cent is contributed by States. This 2 kilogram of foodgrains is a part of the Jawahar Rozgai
Yojna.

So far as drought and floodaffacted areas are concerned there art guidelines for rural construction They are utilising these funds Rather they are supposed to utilise these funds and even the additional funds granted toy tho Prime Minister to different State administrations The additional fund givn to differ ent State administrations who suffered drought last year floods this year the Calamity Relief Fund, they are all part of the Jawahar Rozgar Yojna fund. Additional funds have been provided, additional foodgrains have been provided and in the rural areas they can utilise this fund. More specifically. State Governments have been advised to utilise as much foodgrains and additional funds as possible for he affected areas.

SHRI VIREN J. SHAH: What is the target and what has been achie-vet? That is the main part of the question.

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: In
1992-93 the target was 753 million mandays.
We have achieved 781.8 million mandays.
We have got the State-wise details. If the hon. Member wants, I can read out the whole statement.

MR. CHAIRMAN; No, you please sand the details.
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SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN: What is the reply, Sir? He is asking about the Planning Commission. The Planning Commission has raised a debate on the Jawahar Rozgar Yojna.
What is your Government doing? You are saying something else. You are not understanding this. He talked about the Planning Commission, What about the Planning Commission?.. (Interruptions)

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: I was speaking. .. (Interruptions). . .From differ-
erent parts of the country, about programme efficiency, I take all representative cases.

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN: Are you aware of the Planning Commission's report on the Jawahar Rozgar Yojana? That is only question . . . (Interrruptions) . ..

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: I will check up and submit separately.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Have you got the answer? .. (Interruptions). ..
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to Questions 14

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: In re cent times we have not received any such report, but I will check up. If it is an earlier refort... (Interruptions)..

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN: My point is, the Member is repeatedly asking about the Planing Commission's major report on Jawahar Rozgar Yojana, and the Minister is not aware of any such rreport.
(Interruptions) . . .

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: The
Planning Commission had made a quick evaluation of the programmes and they had suggested generation of more mandays in the village areas.

IRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN: They do not agree with your figures. . .(Interruptions)

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: We have kept higher targets. In the current year it is about 1.000 million man-days and we are trying to implement that effectively, with the help and cooperation of the State Goverments. But what I was trying to mention is that apart from this we are having concurrent evaluation as well as a concurrent monitoring system, which is a new one ad which has been introduced during the year 1992-93. They are being implemented in all the States even more effectively. That is what I was submitting.
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DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN:*
SHRI SURESH PACHOURI: *
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please sit down.

Hon, Minister, please answer.

to Questions 16
DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN:*

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is for the to decide. You please sit down

SHRI SURESH PACHOURI: *
SHRI RAMDAS AGARWAL*

MR. CHAIRMAN: I would like this conversation, to be blacked out, expunged from the record.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please conclude
Please conclude,

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: I am trying to explain it, Sir Officers of the Rural Development Ministry are going to States and districts, and they are seeing the position.
Districts have been allotted by the Slate Governments to specific officers. They go to districts and submit specific reports on how these
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funds are utilised and what the difficulties are. Then, we have also asked all the districts to allot blocks to specific officers of the districts and the Block officers to visit the Panchayats. Three or four Panchayats are allotted to one offiicer of the Block. There are about 25 extension officers in the Block.
So, we are trying to take effective monitoring.

SHRI RAM JETHMALANI: Sir, Q. No.
157 1is inextricably connected with this Question. So, the two may be clubbed together.

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: Sir, already half-an-hour has been spent on this Question.

SHRI RAM JETHMALANI: Yes
know.
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to Questions 18
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please conclude.

SHRIMATI SARALA MAHESWARI: 1
am concluding. 1 have not yet put the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please ask your question.

SHRIMATI SARALA MAHESWARI:
Now, I come to the question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: If everybody -------
Members, Ministers — makes speeches, what do I do? Please ask your question.

st AT W o Yredw
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we AoeAr fawnr, owdLad, wiftgewe. . (smaant) . .,

MR. CHAIRMAN; Pleaw ask your question now.

SHRIMATI SARALA MAHESHWARI;
I am explaining why...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, you cannot explain. You please ask your question.
Otherwise you sit down.

SHRIMATI SARALA MAHESHWARI: 1
will just conclude.

¥ fos o3 w2 @ @t ¥ ag
Arar gt Sifers gk o W@ § &
o T F7  sW F fg
Fmm ¥ mEftd @I 9T F’A
IR qT @ §, T WA wgram ?

SHRI MENTAY PADMANABHAM:
Kindly refer to Q. No. 157. The question is closely related to the question which is being answered by the Minister.

SHRI SURESH KALMADI: On one question 35 minutes have already been spent.
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MR. CHAIRMAN; It is connected, but as he said, I cannot take more lime on this subject. (Interruptions) you cannot get answers unless you keep quite.

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR:
Apart from the Jawahar Rozgar Yojna we have got a number of other progra-mes which have a component of the Jawahar Rozgar Yojna. We have also got accelerated water suply scheme. We have got schemes on the other side also like the Integrated Rural Development Programme, training for women ana children and like that. So, a number of programmes are going on in the rural areas. Jawahar Rozgar Yojana is one which is. more or less mandatory. As I mentioned earlier, it has been going on. It is a great experiment because 5 lakh and 78 thousand villages under this programme are covered. It is being implemented by the village people with the help of the local authorities. I had anticipated Q. No. 157 will come up. So, I have mentioned the implementing agencies. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please do not answer
Q. No. 157. I am 'not allowing that.

Merger at Indian Airlines and Air India

*143. SHRIMATI CHANDRIKA
ABHINANDAN JAIN: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration for the merger of Indian Airlines and Air India; and

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating therein the likely date for implementation of the scheme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION AND
TOURISM  (SHRIMATI SUKH-BANS
ICAUR): (a) No such proposal

[ RAJYA SABHA |

to Questions 20
is under consideration of Governmnt at present.

(b) Does not arise.
SHRIMATI CHANDRIKA ABHI-

NANDAN JAIN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the prevailing world trend in the aviation industry is towards mega carriers to meet I he international competition. The major players in the a viation industry like the U.K., France, Germany, all of them have a single carrier system in both the international as well as domestic service routes. It will be indeed a step in the right direction to have one airline providing both domestic as well as international service routes.

Sir, to my mind, the merger of Vayudoot with Indian Airlines which has been incurring heavy losses was a step in the right direction.
That was the first stage in restructuring the aviation industry. Now the next stage has to be the merger of Indian Airlines with Air India. T would like to know from the hon.
Minister—the Ministry has been taking a 'lot of initiative in restructuring and Siieamling the aviation industry—whether any proposal to merge Indian Airlines with Air India is being considered by her Ministry seriously.
May I know from the Minister whether some effective steps will be taken to implement the merger proposal?

SHRIMATI SUKHBANS KAUR: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, it is correct that certain countries are encouraging the system of haying one airline; and from time to lime views are being expressed and ideas are bing discussed. But at the moment there is no proposal to merge these

two airlines.

